

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7169/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 27/03/2008 in
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

CRLM No. 51448/2007

ARCHANA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 13/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. S. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ramita Guha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This special leave petition has been filed against
the judgment and order dated 27th March, 2008, passed by
the Patna High Court in Crl. Misc. No. 51448/2007 granting
anticipatory bail to the respondent No. 2/husband in
connection with Kadam Kuan (Patrakar Nagar) P.S.
Case No. 619/2006 under Sections 323, 504, 498A, 34 read
with 4 IPC and also under Section 3 and 4 of the Dowry
Prohibition Act. During the course of the hearing, we
have been informed by learned counsel for the petitioner

- 2-

that in the meantime charges have already been framed and
some witnesses have also been examined.

Since the charges have been framed by the Trial

Court, the respondent No.2 is directed to surrender before the Trial Court and pray for regular bail, if such prayer has not already been made. In the event petitioner has already been granted regular bail, this order will not have any effect. However in the event he surrenders and prays for regular bail, the said prayer should be considered by the Trial Court on the same day, if possible.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(Rajni Mukhi)
P.A.

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master